
(O-2004-77)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 1 9 2 5 2 (New Series)

ADOPTED ON JAN 1 3 2004

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN

DIEGO APPROVING THE AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC

USE LEASE "PARCEL A" WITH INTERNATIONAL


GATEWAY ASSOCIATES.

WHE RE AS , the city previously entered into a Public Use Lease for Parcel A (public

parking) with International Gateway Associates [Lease], which was approved by Council on

March 20, 2001, by Ordinance No. 00-18932; and

WHEREAS, the City and International Gateway Associates desire to amend the Lease to


provide for an adjustment to the lease payment schedule to reflect the phasing of construction on

Parcel A, and to provide for minor adjustments to the physical location of parking spaces; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the Public Use Lease advances

important public policies, including the Park and Ride capabilities afforded by the Public. Use

Lease, and it has been, and continues to be, the intent of the City Council that the various permits:

and approvals issued by the City of San Diego with respect to the Las Americas Project

(including without limitation the Coastal Development Permit/Site Development Permit No . 40-

338 approved on November 2, 2000 by City Council Resolution No . R-294284) should not be

interpreted or construed as being inconsistent with, or otherwise prohibiting or interfering with,


the uses contemplated by the Public Use Lease; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Amendment to the Public Use Lease (Parcel A), attached as Exhibit


A, is hereby approved.

-PAGE 1  OF 2 -



Section 2. That the City Manager is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the City''

of San Diego, the Amendment to the Public Use Lease Agreement (Parcel A)V with lhtematioiiar

Gateway Associates, under the terms and conditions set forth in that Amendment on file in the

office of the City Clerk as Document No. 00 - 1 9 2 5 2 ·

Section 3. That a fiiU reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its final


passage, a written or printed copy having been available to the City Council and the public a day

prior to its final passage.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and


after its passage. .

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN , City Attorney

By

Douglas K. Humphreys 

Deputy City Attorney

1^

DKH:ai

11/26/03

Or.Dept: CED

Aud.Cert:n/a

O-2004-77

Redv:n/a

-PAGE 2 OF 2 -



Recording Requested by:

CITY OF SAN DIEGO ,.

When Recorded Return to and


Mail Tax Statements to:


CITY OF SAN DIEGO


Economic Development & Community


Services Department -:-···̂^->r'·̂·


400 B Street, 4* Floor


San Diego, CA 92101

Attention: San Ysidro Project Manager


Free Recording Requested


per Government Code § 6103

AMENDMENT TO PUBLIC USE LEASE


(Parcel A)


This Amendment to Public Use Lease (the "Amendment") is entered into as ofNovember 18,

2003, by and between INTERNATIONAL GATEWAY ASSOCIATES, LLC, a Delaware limited


liability company, ("Lessor"), and the CITY OF SAN DIEGO, a charter city ("City").


RECITALS

A. The Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego ("Agency") and Lessor

("Developer" therein) are the parties to that certain Disposition and Development Agreement dated

May 29, 1998, as amended by the First hnplementation Agreement dated February 23, 2000, the

Second Implementation Agreement datedNovember 27,2000, the ThirdImplementation Agreement


dated June 28,2001 and the Fourth Implementation Agreement dated May 28,2002(collectively the

"DDA") with respect to the redevelopment of certain real property (the "Site"), within the San

Ysidro Redevelopment Project area in the City. The redevelopment ofthe Site involves construction


ofcertain improvements specified in the DDA. Such improvements are to be constructed in phases.

B. hi accordance with the DDA, Lessor and City entered into that certain PubUc Use

Lease dated March 20,2001, relating to a portion of the Site referred to as "Parcel A" (the "Lease").


Any capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amendment shall have the meaning ascribed to

such terms in the Lease.

C. Pursuant to the Lease, Lessor has agreed to lease to City and City has agreed to lease

ftom Lessor that portion of Parcel A described in the Lease as the "Parking Area".


D. Pursuant to the Fourth hnplementation Agreement to the DDA, the Agency and

Lessor have agreed that Parcel A is to be subdivided into three parcels, described as "Parcel A-1"


(also sometimes referred to as "Phase 1-B-1"), "Parcel A-2" (also sometimes referred to as "Phase 1 -

SD \ edd\ s y \ l an g r n t \ p cl a \ am endl ea s e2

5-23-02 

Page 1 o f 1 1



B-2") and "Parcel A-3" (also sometimes referred to as "Phase l-B-3"). The Parking Area is to be

contained within Parcel A-1.


NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and conditions hereafter contained,


and subject.to the following terms and conditions, Lessor and City agree to amend the Lease as

follows:


1. Map of Parcel A. The Map of Parcel A attached to the Lease as Exhibit A is hereby


replaced with the substittite Map of Parcel A attached to this Amendment as Exhibit A.


2. Legal Description of Parcel A. The Legal Description of Parcel A attached to the

Lease as Exhibit B is hereby replaced with the substitute Legal Description of Parcel A attached to

this Amendment as Exhibit B.


3. Parking Area Description. The Parking Area Description attached to the Lease as

Exhibit C is hereby replaced with the substittite Parking Area Description attached to this

Amendment as Exhibit C. The parties agree that the Parking Area Description maybe revised from

time to time with the consent of the City Manager of the City of San Diego, provided that no such

revision (a) shall diminish in any material respect the abiUty of the City to use the Parking Area for


Park and Ride purposes or (b)shall relocate any portion of the Parking Area off Parcel A-1.

-'4. Rent Schedules. Rent Schedule A, attached to the Lease as Exhibit D is hereby


replaced witii the following Rent Schedules: Rent Schedule A-1 Thiitial A hnnrovements), which is


attached hereto as Exhibit D; and Rent Schedule A-2 (Supplemental A hnnrovements). which is

attached hereto as Exhibit E.


5. Plan for hnprovements. The Plan for Improvements on DDA Parcel A, attached to

the Lease as Exhibit G is hereby replaced with the Plan for hnprovements, attached to this

Amendment as Exhibit F. The Plan for hnprovements attached as Exhibit F shows the general layout


of approximately 189,000 square feet of retail, entertainment and food uses to be constiiicted on

Parcel A-1 pursuant to the DDA (the "hiitial A hnprovements"). As more Mly set forth in the DDA,


the Lessor is authorized to construct certain additional improvements on Parcel A (includkig


approximately 28,000 square feet of retail, entertauiment and food uses to be constiiicted in

connection with the construction of a library on Parcel A-2, should the City so elect to construct such

library and subject to the satisfaction of certain additional conditions). For purposes of this Lease, the

term "Supplemental A hnprovements" shall mean approximately 28,000 square feet of retail,

entertainment and food uses constructed on Parcel A in addition to the Initial A hnprovements.


6. Rent. Article 1 of the Lease (RENT) is hereby amended in its enturety to read as

follows:

ARTICLE 1. RENT

Amount and Terms of Payment


SD\edd\sy\langrnt\pcla\amendlease2


5-23-02 

Page 2 of.11



"Section 1.01. For the purposes of this Lease, the following terms shall have the following


meanings:


. (a) "Additional Rent A" shall mean the sum of Additional Rent A-1 andAdditional Rent

A-2, as follows:


(i) "Additional Rent A-1" shall mean amounts to be paid each Lease Year during


the Term, calculated at the rate of tenpercent (10%) per annum on the First TierBase

Rent A-1, and at the rate of six percent (6% ) per annum on the Second Tier Base


Rent A-1, which when paid with the Annual Base Rent A-1 applicable to each such

Lease Year, will equal the Annual Rent Amount A-1. The Additional Rent A-1 for

each Lease Year, and the composition thereof, is shown on Rent Schedule A-1

(Initial A Improvements), which is attached to this Amendment as Exhibit D and

hereby incorporated by reference.


(ii) "Additional Rent A-2" shall mean amounts to be paid each Lease Year during


the Term, calculated at the rate of tenpercent(10%) per annum on the Fnst TierBase

Rent A-2, and at the rate of six percent (6% ) per annum on the Second Tier Base


Rent A-2, which when paid with the.Annual Base Rent A-2 apphcable to each such

Lease Year, will equal the Annual Rent Amount A-2. The Additional Rent A-2 for

each Lease Year, and the composition thereof, is shown on Rent Schedule A-2

. . (Supplemental A hnprovements). which is attached to this Amendment as Exhibit E

and hereby incorporated by reference.


(b) "Available Sales Tax A" shall mean the amoimt of sales and use taxes (Le., those

taxes levied by City under the autiiority of the California Sales and Use Tax Law (Part 1  of

Division 2 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code commencing at Section 6001) or


any successor law thereto)which have been collected, allocated and paid to, and acttially


received by City from transactions originating m any applicable Lease YearfromParcel A,


· after reduction for any amounts received earlierby Cityandwhich are to be refimdedbecause


of an overpayment of such taxes. An example of the calculation of the Available Sales Tax


A is attached to the Lease as Exhibit E.


(c) "Base Rent A" for any given Lease Year shall mean the sum of Base Rent A-1 and

Base Rent A-2, as follows:

(i) "Base Rent A-1" shall mean the amount of $4,416,886, constittituig the mitial


total amount of Base Rent A-1 outstanding attributable to the entire Term of the

Lease. The Base Rent A-1 is comprised of the sum of: (1) the mitial total amount of


Base Rent A-1 outstanding related to thefirs t tier of annual Additional Rent A-1 in

- the amount of $801,988 (the "First Tier Base Rent A-1"); plus (2) the initial total

amount of Base Rent A-1 outstanding related to the secondtierof annual Additional


Rent A-1 in the amount of $3,614,898 (the "Second Tier Base Rent A-l").

(ii) "Base Rent A-2" shall mean the amount of $ 1,889,114, constitiituig the initial


total amount of Base Rent A-2 outstanding attributable to the entire Term of the

SD\edd\sy\langrnt\pcla\amendlease2


5-23-02 

Page 3 o f 11

0 - 19252




Lease. The Base Rent A-2 is comprised of the sum of: (1) the initial total amount of


Base Rent A-2 outstandmg related to the fu-stt ierof annual Additional Rent A-2 in

the amount of $343,012 (the "Furst Tier Base Rent A-2"); plus (2) the initial total

amount of Base Rent A-2 outstanding related to the second tier of annual Additional


Rent A-2 in the amount of $1,546,102 (the "Second Tier Base Rent A-2").

(d) "Lease Year" shall mean the periodfrom July 1 of one calendar year, through and

including June 30 of the immediately foUowmg calendar year.

(e) "Sales Tax A" shall uiclude (but only include) sales and use taxes (he., those taxes

·levied by City under the authority of the California Sales and Use Tax Law (Part 1 of

"Division 2 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code commencing at Section 6001) or


any successor law thereto) which have been collected, allocated and paid to, and actually


received by Cityf r o m ti-ansactionsoriginating in any applicable Lease YearfromParcel A,


without reduction for any amounts received earlier by City and which are to be refimded


because of an overpayment of such taxes.

(f) "Aimual Rent Amount A" shall consist of the sum of Annual Rent Amount A-1 and

Annual Rent Amount A-2, as follows:


(i) " "Annual Rent Amount A-1" shall mean the equal annual scheduled payment

for Base Rent A-1 and Additional Rent A-1 owed by Cityto Lessor each Lease Year

as shown on Rent Schedule A-1 (Initial A hnprovements) (Exhibit D).


(ii) "Annual Rent Amount A-2" shall mean the equal annual scheduled payment

" for Base Rent A-2 and Additional Rent A-2 owed by City to Lessor each Lease Year

as shown on Rent Schedule A-2 (Supplemental hnprovements) (Exhibit E).

(g)*' "Term Commencement Date" shall mean, (i) as to the Annual Rent Amount A-1, the

July 1  next following the earlier to occur of: (A) the date when the hiitial A hnprovements

have been completed and the Parking Area Improvements referred to in Section 2.04, have

been completed; or (B) the date established in the Schedule of Performance (Attachment No.

3) of the DDA for completion of construction of the hiitial A Improvements, as such date

may be extended by City for purposes of this provision only pursuant to Section 3.02, or as

such date may be extended for purposes of this provision only pursuant to Section 6.19, to

the extent, and only to the extent, that the causes under that Section delay completion of the

Initial A hnprovements, or the completion of the Parking Area hnprovements referred to in

Section 2.04, and (ii) as to the Annual Rent Amount A-2, the July 1  next following the date

when the Supplemental A Improvements have been completed (in addition to the

improvements described in clause (i) of this definition).


(h) 'Termination Date" shall mean as follows, as the context may require:


(i) Termuiation Date as to Annual Rent Amount A-1 shall mean June 30 of the

thirtieth (30th) Lease Year of scheduled rental payments of the Base Rent A-1 and

Additional Rent A-1 under this Lease.


SD\edd\sy\langrnt\pcla\amendlease2


5-23-02 

Page 4 of 11



(ii) Termination Date as to Aimual Rent Amount A-2 shall mean June 30 of the

- thirtieth (30th) Lease Year of scheduled rental payments of the Base Rent A-2 and


Additional Rent A-2 under this Lease.


Section 1.02.


a. Annual Rent Amount A-1. City hereby agrees to pay to Lessor each Lease Year


begmning with the Term Commencement Date A-1, the Annual Rent Amount A-1, until

Termination Date A-1, at which time any as yet unpaid Base Rent A-1 and/or Additional


Rent A-1 shall be deemed forgiven. The City's obligation to paythe Annual Rent Amount A-

1 shall not be affected or dimuiished by any failure ofthe Supplemental A Improvements to

be completed.


b. Annual Rent Amount A-2. Cityhereby agrees to pay to Lessor each Lease Year,


the Annual Rent Amount A-2, until Termmation Date A-2, at which tune any as yet unpaid


Base Rent A-2 and/or Additional Rent A-2 shall be deemed forgiven.


c. All Annual Rent Amount A shall be payable in cash or by check drawn to the

order ofLessor."


Section 1.03.


Withm forty-five (45) days after City receives its final instalhnent of Sales Tax A

from the State of California (or such other governmental entity as may be the payor ofSales

Tax A in thefiiture)for each Lease Year after the Term Commencement Date A-1, City shall

pay to Lessor the lesser of: (a) the Annual Rent Amount A, or (b) the sum of (i) Available


Sales Tax A for the applicable Lease Year, and (ii) Available Reserves A (as defined in

Section 1.07 below) as ofthe end ofthe immediately preceding Lease Year. Such amount is


referred to herein as the "Annual Payment" for the applicable Lease Year. An example ofthe

calculation ofthe Annual Payment is attached to the Lease as Exhibit F. Any interest earned


on Available Sales Tax A due to mvesttnent of such funds by City prior to the making of

such Aimual Payment to Lessor shall be the property ofCity. Concurrently with the making

of such Annual Payment, City shall provide Lessor with afinancial report showuig.the

amount of Sales Tax A allocated and paid to City for the preceding Lease Year and how the


amount paid to Lessor for that Lease Year was determined. Such reportfiirther shall detail


the amount (ifany) of Annual Rent Amount A that contmues to be unpaid for anypast Lease

Year as referred to in Section 1.04.


Section 1.04.


City shall only be required to calculate the Annual Payments on the basis of Sales

Tax A, and to pay such amounts from (a) Sales Tax A, which are acttially collected, allocated


to andreceived by City for the applicable Lease Year; and (b) Available Reserves A as ofthe

end of the Lease Year immediately preceding the Lease Year for which the applicable


Annual Payment is due. Anyportion ofAnnual Rent Amount A which is not paid in a Lease

Year because there is insufficient Available Sales Tax A for that Lease Year, or insufficient


SD \edd\sy\langrn t \pcla \amendle ase 2

5 - 2 3- 0 2 

Page 5 o f · 1 1

O- 19252




Available Reserves A, shall be deemed a deferred obligationpayable (without uiterest) from

Available Reserves A, if and as there are Available Reserves A to pay to Lessor on account


of such deferred obligation. Any deposit in the Fund for Available Reserves A m a Lease


Year as. provided for in Section 1.05, shall be used in that Lease Year, immediately upon

such deposit, to pay toward the outstanding balance of deferred obligations, if any. After

such time as City has deposited into the Fund for Available Reserves A, the maximum


cumulative lunit of such deposits estabhshedpursuant to Section 1.07 hereinbelow, then any

portion of Annual Rent Amount A which is not paid in a Lease Year because there is

. insufficient Available Sales Tax A for that Lease Year, or insufficient Available Reserves A


availablefromdeposits made before the limit was reached, shall be deemed forgiven, and

City shall have no further obligation or liability with respect thereto. For the purpose of

calculatuig the outstanding balance of Base Rent A under this Lease, the portion of Annual

- Rent Amount A deemed forgiven shall be treated as if it acttiallyhad been paid. Ifpayments

Twith respect to a Lease Year (whetherfromAvailable Sales Tax A for that Lease Year or


from the Available Reserves A) are less than the Annual Rent Amount A, the amounts paid

shall be apphed first agamst Annual Rent Amount A-1 and then against Annual Rent


Amount A-2.


Section 1.05.

Lessor acknowledges and agrees that payment of the Base Rent A and Additional


Rent A shall be calculated solely upon City's receipt of Sales Tax Af r o m ti-ansactionson or


. from Parcel A based upon the percentage of sales taxes received by City for general fund

purposes as of the date of this Lease. The parties acknowledge that the documentation as to

sales tax generation receivedby Cityfrom the State of California (or other distributing entity)


may not be available in a form to undertake such calculation, anci agree to reasonably


cooperate with each other to establish procedures and means to ascertain the Sales Tax A as


best as reasonably possible to permit application of Sections 1.02 through 1.04. Ifspecific


figures for Parcel A are available from the State or other governmental agency, City will


cooperate with lessor m attempting to have suchfiguresprovided to City. It is recognized,


. however, thatfiguresregardmgfransactionson Parcel A which generate Sales Tax A maybe

only obtamable directlyfrom the occupants of Parcel A engaged hi such transactions, hi

such circumstances. Lessor acknowledges and agrees that it is the party best positioned to

obtain suchfiguresfrom such occupants in a form reasonably acceptable to City,


City covenants to take all actions legally required to obtain andreceive the maximum


amount of Sales Tax A revenue to which City is legally entitied so as not to jeopardize or

impair Lessor's ability to receive payment pursuant to this Lease. Lessor acknowledges and

agrees that to the extent that any future constitutional, legislative orjudicial amendment, act,

ruling or decision (hereafter referred to as a "Sales Tax Interference Act") interferes with the

ability of City to receive Sales Tax A, any payments made by City, to Lessor during the

period fdllowmg the start of the Lease Term that such Sales Tax hiterference Act is not in

effect will be deemedfiiUand complete payment of the Base Rent A and Additional Rent A,


even if the amount of such payments total less than otherwise required by this Lease, unless

an alternative payment formula and procedure is agreed to by the parties in accord with this

Section, hi the event of a Sales Tax Interference Act, the parties will reasonably cooperate to

SD\edd\sy\langrnt\pcla\amendlease2


5-23-02 

Page -.6 o f 11



estabUsh an alternative payment formula and procedure, provided, however, that such

alternative shall be based solely upon transactions occurring on Parcel A, and shall most

closely achieve the economic equivalent of the present situation for both City and Lessor.

Section 1.06.

Notwithstandmg any other provision of this Lease, City mayprepay the outstanduig


· balance (not paid, or deemedpaidpursuant to Section 1.04 above) ofthe Base Rent A, or the

outstanding balance (not paid, or deemed paid pursuant to Section 1.04 above) of the Ffrst


· Tier Base Rent A or the Second Tier Base Rent A, together with all Additional RentA, or the

-first t ie r of annual Additional Rent A or the second tier of annual Additional Rent A, as

applicable, accrued (and not paid, or deemed paid pursuant to Section 1.04 above) as ofthe

>  date of prepayment, at any tune without prior notice to Lessor and without any penalty or

charge. Lessor agrees to cooperate with City, including without Ihnitation providing any


appropriate estoppel certificate regarduig the status ofthis Lease, andtiieprepayment ofBase

Rent A and the payment of accrued Additional Rent A, or thefirstt ierof annual Additional


Rent A or the secondt ierof annual Additional Rent A accrued, as applicable, hereunder as

maybe reasonably requestedby City or m connection with anybond issue or other financuig

of City's obligations hereunder.


Section 1.07.

As securityfor City's obligation to make the Annual Payments to Lessor withrespect


to Annual Rent Amount A, City agrees to estabUsh in its accounts a reserve fund (tiie "Fund


for Available Reserves A"), which shall be drawn upon by City to pay toward any Annual

Payment in a Lease Year when the Available Sales Tax A for the applicable Lease Year is

insufficient to pay the Annual Rent Amount A in fiill, or to pay toward any obligations


accrued in a previous Lease Year when the Available Sales Tax A for the applicable Lease

Year and Available Reserves A as ofthe end ofthe unmediately preceding Lease Year were

· insufficient to pay the Annual Rent Amount A. Commencing with thefirstLease Year after

the closing of the mortgage loan and/or other financmg for the development of the hiitial A


Improvements, when City is allocated and actuallyreceives any amount of Sales Tax A, City

shall deposit ui the Fund for Available Reserves A any amountbywhich Available Sales Tax

A exceeds the Annual Rent Amount A required for the applicable Lease Year. Any interest


or other investment return earned on monies in the Fund for Available Reserves A

(determined by City in its absolute discretion), shall be added to the Fund and used for the

same purposes and under the same conditions and limitations, provided for herein with

respect to amounts deposited by City from Available Sales Tax A. Notwithstanding the

foregoing, in no event shall Citybe required to deposit into the Fund for Available Reserves


A (including any mterest added thereto) in excess of Five Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand


Ninety Six Dollars ($588,096) for the entire term of this Lease, independent of whether or

how much of such deposits are withdrawn to cover current or past shortfalls in Annual Rent

Amount A. Provided however, that on the earlier of (a) the end ofthe tenth Lease Year after

the Term Commencement Date A-1, or (b) the July 1  next following the fnst Lease Year in


which Available Sales Tax A is greater than $744,603, the maximum cumulative limit on


deposits into the Fund for Available Revenues A shall be reduced to an amount equal to the

SD \edd\sy\langrn t \pcla\amendlease2


5-23-02 

Page 7 o f 11

o ' 19252



greater of (i) the then applicable Annual Rent Amount A, or (ii) the amount theretofore

withdrawn byCityfrom the Fund forAvailable Reserves A to cover current orpast shortfalls


in Annual Rent Amount A. Anybalance intiie Fund for Available Reserves A in excess of


such revised limit may be immediately withdrawn by City.


Section 1.08.


Upon the prior written approval of City, Lessor may assign itsrigh tsto receive the

Base Rent A and Additional Rent A due under this Lease to one or more conshruction or

permanent lenders (each a "Lender") that makes a constiriction orpermanent loan securedby

all or any portion of Parcel A-1. Such assignment shall be made pursuant to a written


-^agreement reasonably satisfactory to City in form and substance.


Notwitiistanding the foregoing, City shall not be obUgated to pay any portion of the

Base Rent A, or any Annual Payment related thereto, to anyperson other than Lessor unless

Cityis notified by Lessor m writing ofthe name ofanyLender to whichpayment of the Base

Rent A, and the Annual Payments related thereto, are to be paid directiy, the amount to be

paid to such Lender, and the address to which such payment is to be sent. City shall not be

liable for any failure on the part ofLessor to give such notice to Cityor if City for anyreason

· does not actually receive any such notice.


In the event that Lessor defaults on its obligations to any Lender, or defaults as the


Developer on its obligations to the Agency underthe DDA, and such Lender elects to assume

the obhgations ofLessor (as the Developer) pursuant to Section 320 ofthe DDA, Lessormay

assign itsrightsunder this Lease to such Lender with the prior written approval of City and

City shall pay the Base Rent A, and the Annual Payments related thereto, dfrectly to such


- Lender as provided for in this Lease. Such assignment shall be made pursuant to a written


· agreement reasonably satisfactory to City in form and substance.


Section 1.09.


a. Annual Rent Amount A-1. Notwithstanduig any other provision of this Lease, if


City has made, or istteatedas if havmg niade pursuant to Section 1.04 above, the Base Rent

A-1 and Additional Rent A-1 payments in compliance with the provisions ofArticle 1  of tiiis

Lease for transactions occurring on Parcel A for thirty (30) Lease Years beginning with the

Term Commencement Date A-1, the Base Rent A-1, and any Additional Rent A-1, shall be

deemed to have been completely paid, even if the sum of such installments totals less than

otherwise required by this Lease.


b. Annual Rent Amount A-2. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Lease, if


City has made, or istteatedas if having made pursuant to Section 1.04 above, the Base Rent

A-2 andAdditional Rent A-2 payments in compliance with the provisions ofArticle 1  ofthis

Lease forfransactionsoccurring on Parcel A for thirty (30) Lease Years begmning with the

Term Commencement Date A-2, the Base Rent A-2, and any Additional Rent A-2, shall be

deemed to have been completely paid, even if the sum of such installments totals less than

otherwise required by this Lease.


SD\edd\sy\langrnt \pcla\amendlease2


5 -23-0 2 

Page  8' of 11



7. Parking Area: Miscellaneous Conditions. Section 2.02 is hereby amended ui its

entirety to read as follows:


Section 2.02. City's obligation to lease the Parking Area pursuant to this Lease is subject to

the satisfaction of the foUowmg conditions, which are solely for City's benefit unless

otherwise indicated:


Delivery of Possession -

(a) The deliveryofpossession ofthe Parkmg Area to Cityat the start ofthe Lease

Term,freeand clear of all uses and occupancies except those approved in writuig by City.


City hereby consents to the use and occupancy oftiieParking Area for parking purposes by

all tenants of the Development Parcels identified in the DDA, and by then employees,


customers, invitees, and guests, provided such uses do not interfere with use of the Parking


Area for a Park and Ride facility.


Completion of Construction on Parcel A-1


(b) The Initial A hnprovements shall be constinicted, if at all, in the locations


identified in tiie Plan for hnprovements attached hereto as Exhibit F, or in such other

. locations duly approved by the City Manager on behalf of the City. The Supplemental A


· Improvements shall be located on Development Parcel A in such locations as may be

approved by the City Manager on behalf of the City, which approval shall not be

unreasonably withheld. Completion ofthe Initial A hnprovements and/or the Supplemental


A Improvements shall be evidenced by the issuance of a certificate by a licensed architect


. stating that all required constiiiction necessary for occupancy of such improvements, both

exterior and interior, other than tenant signage and tenant improvements, has been

completed.


9. Parking Area: Term ofLease. Section 2.03 is herebyamended uiits entiretyto read as

follows:

Term of Lease

Section 2.03. The lease term shall commence on the Term Commencement Date A-1

and shall continue until the last to occur of Termination Date A-1 or Termination Date A-2


(hereafter referred to as the "Lease Term"), unless terminated earlier in accordance with the

terms ofthis Lease. Each consecutive twelve (12) monthperiod is a "Lease Year." Upon the

commencement of the Lease Term, the parties agree to execute an acknowledgment


evidencing the date of such commencement. Except as otherwise expressly set forth herein,

City shall have norigh tto extend the Lease Term. Upon the termination or expiration ofthe

Lease Term, City shall immediately surrender possession ofthe ParkingArea to Lessor or its

successors or assigns, and shall not allow delay in said transfer ofpossession for anyreason.


SD\edd\sy\langrn t \pcla\amendlease2


5 - 2 3 - 0 2 

Page 9 o f 11

O' 19252




Lessor shall have therigh t to terminatetiie Lease Term prior tot iieend of the Lease


Term by giving written notice of termmation to City, m the event Ciu'y faiM to pay any Base

Rent A or Additional Rent A as required by this Lease, provided Lessor has furst given City


written notice of such failure, and thirty (30) daysfromt iie date of such notice have elapsed


without cure of the default by City. Such remedy shall be in addition to any otiier remedies


Lessor may have for such failure.


10. Miscellaneous Amendments. The exhibits and attachments to. the Lease are hereby

amended to the extent necessary to conform to tiie provisions of this Ahiendment. The Agency


Executive Dfrector or designee is hereby authorized to make such changes to the documents attached


to the Lease as may be necessary to conform to the provisions of this Lease.

11. Actions to Effecttiate this Amendment. The parties agree to execute such other

instruments, memoranda, agreements and amendments to documents as may be necessary or


appropriate to effectuate the Lease, as amended by tiiis Amendment. The City Manager (or his


designee) is hereby authorized to execute onbehalf ofthe City such memoranda of agreements with

the Lessor ast iieCity Manager and City Attorney (or his designee) may deem appropriate for the

proper interpretation and implementation ofthe terms oftiiisAmendment, mcludmg such corrections


or modifications to tiie terms of this Amendment as tiie City Manager (or designee) and City

Attorney (or designee) may deem appropriate and consistent with the purposes ofthis Amendment.


12. . Lease to Remain in Effect. Except as expressly provided otherwise in this

Amendment, the Lease remains in full force and effect, enforceable hi accordance with its terms.

13. Counterparts: Date ofAmendment. This Amendment is executed uifive(5) duphcate


originals, each of which is deemed to be an original, and may be signed in counterparts. This

Amendment shall notbe effective until it has been mutuallyexecuted byLessor and City. Upon such

muttial execution,tiie date ofthis Amendment for reference purposes shall be the datefirstset forth

above.


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and Lessor have executed this Agreement.


Executed this day of ,2003.

SD\edd\sy\langrnt \pcla\amendlease2


Page 10 of 11



INTERNATIONAL GATEWAY ASSOCIATES,LLC

a Delaware limited liability company

(Lessor)

By: Gateway Retail Group, LLC,


a California limited liability company

(Managing Member)

By: LandGrant Development Unlimited,

a California corporation (Managing

Members)

By:

Name:

Titie:

Name: CVi^ , ^ ^ | K A \

Title: V j , i ^ 


CITY OF SAN DIEGO

(City)

By:,

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

CASEY GWINN

City Attorney

By:.

SD \edd\s y\langrn t \pcla \amendle aae2

Page 11 o f 11

0 -19252




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT


STATE OF

CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF

On ( O d i O b ^ q S ^  f ^  3 before me,

LINDA A. WATTS

Nota»y Public

DATE 

NAME,  TITLE OF OFFICER'E.G., "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"

personally appeared


NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S)

[^personally known to me - OR - [D proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)


is/s^  subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that

heZsite/they executed the same in Mafeer/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by

hisAer/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity" upon behalf

of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.


LINDA  A. WATTS L

Commission #1337254 · 

Notary PuWic - California t

San Diego County f

MyComm. Expires Jan 30,2006f


wm^r^ m m m m w m m V

WITNESS my ham

OPTIONAL

Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent


fraudulent reattachment of this form.

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER 

· INDIVIDUAL

· CORPORATE OFFICER


DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT

TITLE(S)


· PARTNER(S) 

· LIMITED


· GENERAL

· ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

· TRUSTEE(S)

· GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR


· OTHER: '

TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT

c6S

NUMBER OF PAGES


DATE OF DOCUMENT


SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:

NAME OF PERSON (S) OR ENTITY(IES)


SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE


XLIGFl - 10181995

Doc Prep Plus, Inc.-




EXHIBIT A

MAP OF" PARCEL A

[BEHIND THIS PAGE]

·SD \edd\sy\langrn t '\pcia\ainen dlease2


5 - 2 3- 0 2

O - 13252




ovoa MOiniM


< < s


1- -1 s

e o>:

X a: <

X < ^

CL g3

LL.


o

CL


<

iS s

I . u

<2



EXHIBIT B

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PARCEL A

[BEHIlsFD THIS PAGE],

SD \edd\sy\ l angm t \pcla\araendleasei

5 - 23- 0 2 ,

^ - 13252



EXHIBIT B

int erna t i o na l  Ga teway of the Americas

Lega l  Descript i o n of  Pa rcel  A

Lots 1 2 3 4 5, 6, 8, and 9 of the map of International Gateway of the Americas


Phase 1B as shown on Map filed in the Office of the County Recorder of

the County of San Diego


The above described Parcel contains 21.07 acres, more or less.




EXHIBIT C

PARKING AREA DESCRIPTION


· [BEHIND THIS PAGE]

SD \sdd\sy\ langrn t \pcia\araendlease2

5-23-02


0 ' 19252




EXHIBIT c . , . .

DDA Parking Use Area Description


A ponioo of Lo.= S and s o, .he Map of ,n.e™a«ona, f ̂  g ̂  ̂  ̂  ̂  ̂  ̂  ̂  ̂  : ,

r:eToro,t°:Si:;"!!—,s;**u,ar,^

Parcel A-1 ·

. „nr+h,A,A<:t rnrner of Lot 10 of said Map of International Gateway

?n i h o S East ' 129.98 f.aet to a non-tangent ourve concave to the north

South 0 00-OD tas i 1̂ ^ non-tangent cun,e bears North

28°32 Its vvesi;, incnv-t; ^ /noo/"?-?" a flis-tance of 198.37 feet to a

said cuwe through = =^^1° 3̂ , ̂ 3 J 9?92 ,e^^

reversing curve concave to *e south " ^ " 9 ° ̂  y ^ (trough a central

= ; S i r r r i s ' ^ « .e l t T o%'no^^ng^t line ,a L i a , line to


angle Of 52 4y 1^ a ui:.̂ *' -sio/ynQ" WestV thence a ong said non-

said n ° f - |- ' ^ * ^2 l a e e ^ S n c e North 32»14'0r West

99 r t h e ^ e Nor t ^ ' i M ^^ r Ea s t , 28.33 feet thence North O ^ O W East,

yy.TD reel, uic on^^r^q" West 15 17 feet; thence North 58°28 15


· l i s ? i ' S y ' f : e U o a n « ^ ^ ^ ̂  - -d i u s o, 645.20 feet (a radial

tfsai on'tantentCe hears South 3r3r5a- East, ^^^"^^J^^^.'^f^

i T c ^ a o ° ^ t 9 i o o t e ^ ^ ^ ^ North 0"00'00- west 89.73 feet; thence South

.. °o-1::;64:6s;::uotheeast imeoflot9cfs ~

east line South O ÔO'OO" West 138.26 feet; thence North 90 00 00 West, 79.6B


feet to the beginning.

The above described Parcel contains 2.66 acres, more or less.


„ . · ,t (ho =™,thwast corner of Lot 8 of said Map of International Gatevray

A L as Pha r i B th c ° northerly along the west line of said Let 8

North 6^49 4 Eas . 25 00 feet; thence South 83-07-50-East, 890^94 feet; thence


f nth onwdO -Eas t 308 25 feet to the east line of said lot 8; thence southerty

!ona he s d e , „ „ a south O-OO'OO" West, 25.00 feet; thence South

"oO'oS wes t , 309.75 feet to the south line of said lot 8; thence westerly along,

tne south line of said Lot 8 North 83-07'50- West, 892.42 feet to the begmnmg.


The above descnbed Parcel contains 0.69 acres, more or less.




EXHIBIT D

RENT SCHEDULE A-1 (INITIAL A IMPROVEMENTS)

[BEHIND' THIS PAGE]

SD\edd\sy\langnit\pcla\araendiease2


5-23-02

0' 19252




Exhibit D to

Amendment to Public Use Lease (Parcel A)

RENT SCHEDULE A-1

(Initial A Improvements)


Annual


Lease 

Rent

Year 

Amount


0

1 

S347,693


2 S347,693-

3 

$347,693


4 

S347.693


5 

2347,693


6 

5347,693


7 

5347,693


S 

5347,693


9 

5347,693


10 

5347,693


11 

5347,693


12 

5347,693


13 

5347,693


14 

5347,693


15 

5347,693


· 16 

5347,693


17 

5347,693


IS 

5347,693


19 

5347,693


20 

5347,693


21 

£347,693


22 

5347,693


23 

£347,693


24 

£347,693


25 

5347,693


26 

5347,693


27 

£347,693


28 . 

£347,693


29 

£347,693


30 

£347,693


Annual 

Base Rent 

Annual 

First 

Tier 

Additional 

Rent 

(S50.600) 

(553.831) 

(857,275) 

(560,948) 

(.564.864) 

(S69.042) 

(573,498) 

(578,254) 

(583.329) 

(588.747) 

(594,531)

(5100,709)

($107,308)

(SI 14.359)


(5121,893)

(5129,948)

(5138.559) 

(5147.769) 

(5157,621) 

(5168,162) 

(SI 79.445) 

(S191.523) 

(S204.458) 

(S218,313) 

(5233.158) 

(S249.068) 

($266,125) 

(£284,417) 

(S304.039) 

(S325.093) 

(SS0.199) 

(579,711) 

(579,175) 

(578,585) 

(577.936) 

(S77.222) 

(576,437) 

(575,573) 

(S74.623) 

(S73.578) 

(572,429) 

(571,164) 

(S69.773) 

(S68.243) 

(566,560) 

. (364,708) 

(S62.672) 

(S60.431) 

(557,967) 

(555,256) 

(S52J174) 

(548.994) 

(545,386) 

(541,418) 

, (537.052) 

(532.250) 

(526,967) 

(521,157) 

(514.765) 

(57.734) 

Balance 

of First 

Tier Base 

Rent Due 

For Term 

5801,988

5797,112 

5791,749 

5785,850 

5779,361 

5772,222 

5764,370 

$755,733 

5746,232 

$735,781 

$724,285 

$711,639

$697,729

$682,428


$665,596


5647,082

5626,715


5604,313 

5579,670 

5552,562 

5522,744 

5489,945 

5453,865 

5414,177 

5370,521 

5322,498 

5269,674 

5211,567 

5147,650 

577,340 

SO 

Annual

Second


Tier

Additional


Rent

(5216,894)

(5214.150)

(5211.242)

(5208,160)

(5204,892)

(5201.429)

(5197,757)

(5193,866)

(5189,740)

(S185J68)


(5180,733)

(5175,820)

(5170,612)

(5165.091)

($159240)


(5153,037)'

(5146,462)

(5139.493)

(5132,105)

(5124,274)

(51 15,974)

(5107.175)

(597.848)

(587,962)

(577,483)

(566.375)

(554.600)

(542,119)

(528,889)

(514.865)

Balance

of Second 

Tier Base 

Rent Due 

for Term 

53,614,898 

$3,569,174 

53,520,706 

53,469,330 

53,414,871 

53,357,145 

53,295,955 

53,231,094 

53,162,341 

53,089,463 

53,012,213 

52,930.327 

52,843,528 

52,751,521 

52,653,994 

52,550,615 

52,441,034 

52,324,878 

S2;> 01,752 

52,071,239 

51,932,894 

51,786,250 

51,630,806 

51,466,036 

51,291,380 

51,106,244 

5910,001 

5701,982 

$481,483 

5247,753 

£0 

Total 

Annual 

Additional 

Rent 

(5297,093) 

(5293.862) 

(5290,417) 

(5286,745) 

(5282.828) 

(5278.651) 

(5274,194) 

(5269,439) 

(5264.364) 

(5258.946) 

(5253,161) 

(5246,984) 

(5240.385) 

($233,334) 

($225,799) 

($217,745) 

(£209.134) 

(5199.924) 

(5190,072) 

(5179,531) 

(5168.248) 

(5156.169) 

($143,235) 

(5129,380) 

(5114.535) 

(598.624) 

(581,567) 

(563,2761 

(S43.654) 

(522.599) 

Balance

of Base

Rent Due

for Term

$4,416,886

54,366286

54,312,455

54^ 55,179


54,194,232

54,129,367

54,060,325

53,986,827

53,908,573

$3,825,244

$3,736,498

$3,641,966

$3,541,257

$3,433,949

$3,319,590

$3,197,697

$3,067,749

52.929,190

52,781,422

52,623,801

52,455,639

52,276,194

52,084,671

$1,880,213

$1,661,900

51,428,743'

51,179,674

5913",549


5629,132

5325,093

50

n:bordcr/financc/6\vpz01!.XLS/Pufalic Use - IBl

Effeciivc Date: May 13,2002

Date Time Primed: 5/24/2002 m3 AM

Prepared by; S. Haines


Approved by;




EXHIBIT E

RENT SCHEDULE FOR A -2 (SUPPLEMENTAL A IMPROVEMENTS;


[BEHIND THIS PAGE]

SD \edd\s y\langrn t :\pcla \a t nendle ase2

5-23-02




Exh ibit s to

Amendment to Public Use Lease (Parcel A)

RENT SCHEDULE A-2

(Supplemental A Improvements)


Annual

Lease 

Rent

Year 

Amount

0

1 

5148,709

2 

5148,709

3 

5148,709

4 

5148,709

5 

5148,709

6 

5148,709

7 . 

5148,709

8 

5148,709

9 

5148,709

10 

£148,709

11 

5148,709

12 

5148,709

13 

$148,709

14 

$148,709

15 

5148,709

16 

5148,709

17 

5148,709

18 

5148,709

19 

5148,709

20 

5148,709

21 

5148,709

22 

5148,709

23 

5148,709

24 

5148,709

25 

5148,709

26 

5148,709

27 

5148.709

28 

5148,709

29 

5148,709

30 

5148,709

Annual 

Base Rent 

Annual 

First 

Tier 

Additional 

Rent 

· (521.642) 

(523.024) 

(524,497) 

(526,068) 

(527.743) 

(529.529) 

(531,435) 

(533,469) 

(535.640) 

(537.957) 

(540,431) 

(543,074) 

(545.896) 

(548.911) 

(552,134) 

(555,579) 

(559.262) 

(563.201) 

(567,415) 

(571,923) 

(576.749) 

(581.915) 

(587,447) 

(593,373) 

(599.722) 

(5106.527) 

(5113,822) 

(5121,646) 

(£130.038) 

(5139.043) 

(534.301) 

(S34.093) 

(533,863) 

(533,611) 

(S33.333) 

(533.028) 

(532,692) 

(532,323) 

(S31.917) 

(S31.470) 

(530,978) 

(530,437) 

(S29.842) 

(S29.188) 

(528,468) 

(527,676) 

(S26.S05) 

(525.847) 

(524,793) 

(523,633) 

(S22.358) 

(520.955) 

(519,412) 

(517,714) 

(SI 5.847) 

(513.793) 

(511,534) 

(£9,049) 

(56.315) 

(S3.308) 

Balance 

of First 

Tier Base 

Rent Due 

For Term 

5343,012

5340,927 

£338,633 

5336,110 

5333,335 

$330,282 

$326,923 

5323,229 

5319,166 

5314,696 

5309,779 

5304,370 

5298,421 

5291,876 

5284,677 

5276,759 

5268,048 

5258,466 

5247,926 

5236,332 

5223,579 

5209,551 

5194,119 

5177,145 

5158,473 

5137,933 

£115,340 

590,488 

£63,150 

533,079 

£0 

Annual

Second

Tier

Additional


Rent

(592,766)


(591,593)

(590,349)

(589,031)

(587,633)

(S86.152)

(584,581)

(582,917)

(581,153)

(579.282)

(S77.300)

(575,199)

(572,971)

(570.610)


(568,107)

(365,454)

(562,642)


(559.661)


(556.502)


(553,152)

(349,602)

(545.839)

· (541,850)

(537,622)

(533,140)

(528.389)

(523.353)

(518,014)

(512.356)

(£6.358)

Balance

of Second 

Tier Base 

Rent Due 

for Term 

51,546,102 

51,526,545 

$1,505,815 

$1,483,842

$1,460,550

$1,435,860

$1,409,689

$1,381,948

$1,352,542

51,321,372 

51,288,332 

51,253,309 

$1,216,185 

51,176,833 

51,135,121 

51,090,905 

51,044,037 

5994,356 

5941,695 

5885,874 

5826,704 

5763.984 

· 5697,500 

5627,028 

3552.327 

5473,144 

5389,210 

5300,240 

5205,931 

5105,965 

· SO 

Total 

Annual 

Additional 

Rent 

(5127.067) 

(5125.685) 

(5124.212) 

(5122,642) 

(5120.966) 

($119,180) 

(5117,274) 

(5115.240) 

(5113.069) 

(5110.752) 

(5108.278) 

(5105,636) 

($102,813) 

(399.798) 

(596,575) 

(593,130) 

(589.447) 

(585.508) 

(381,294) 

(576,786) 

(371.960) 

(566.794) 

(561,262) 

(555,336) 

(548.987) 

(S42.182) 

(534,887) 

(327,0.63) 

(SI 3.671) 

(59.666) 

Balance

of Base


Rent Due

for Term


$1,889,114

$1,867,472

$1,844,449

£1,819,952

51,793,884

51,766,142

51,736,612

51,705,177

51,671,707

51,636,067


51,598,110

£1,557,679

51,514,605

$1,468,709

$1,419,798

$1,367,664 ·

$1,312,085

$1,252,823

$1,189,622

51,122,207


51,050,283

$973,534

$891,619

$804,172

5710,799

£611,077

5504,550

5390,727

£269,082

5139,043

SO

n;border/tmancE/6wpz01!.XLS;?ublic Use - 1B2

Effective Date; May 13, 2U02


Date Time Prmied: 5/24/2002 10:43 AM

Prepared by; S. Haines


."Approved by;



EXHIBIT F

PLAN FOR IN ITIAL A IMPROVEMENTS


[BEHIND THIS PAGE]

SS \edd\3y\ lang rn t \pcla\am endlease2

5-23-02


0 '




U. U. U. UL LL LL U. 

U3 m w cn tn u) Ui 

o o o o vn o in 

Ol CD D f- N 

o. n a T-_ in o. 

m* CO CD' O" V* CM* N." 

·V m m pj fvj CM CM


I z z z z z z z 

, D a D D D Q D

I _l ^ _j ̂  ^ -I -J 

i r 3 3 = l = 3 5 a 

CD CD ffi CD CD CD CO 

IL U. LL 

LL

m 

to « W 

CO

o 

o o o o

o o o o 

O

CM (D O . CM_ to

.T i n 1^' CO 

in".


in

T -

CM

< <

T
O

I I S

13 011-

· S B

-
T
O

m Q D O 

El

3

< < <

w 

CLCLO. 

U3

& 2? sSS2i

go


X 

X 

LU 

l — CM

Z o

LLl


LLl <

> ^

O 

ro

_ IN

CL

o

Li.


z

<

< «

K <

1- D.


lA n

< 2

in V


